# TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

# PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF BOND ORDINANCE NO. 19-02 AND SUMMARY

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, has been finally adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey on February 25, 2019 and the twenty (20) day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement. Copies of the full ordinance are available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk's office for members of the general public who request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title: BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A

LIVING SHORELINE FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECT ALONG THE SHARK RIVER, BY AND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING \$1,350,000 THEREFOR (INCLUSIVE OF AN \$835,529.25 FEMA GRANT) AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$488,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE

TOWNSHIP TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST THEREOF

**Purpose(s):** Construction of a living shoreline and ancillary flood mitigation improvements

along the Shark River in the area of South Riverside Drive, including, but not limited to, the installation of Tideflex Valves, a Geotube Core and drainage pipes, marsh and dune plantings, beach sand and offshore sill, and other

related improvements

**Appropriation:** \$1,350,000

**Bonds/Notes** 

**Authorized:** \$488.000

**Grant:** \$835,529.25 FEMA Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant

**Section 20 Costs:** \$200,000

Useful Life: 10 years

RICHARD J. CUTTRELL,

Clerk of the Township of Neptune

# NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 19-03 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 25th day of February, 2019, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 11th day of March, 2019, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at <a href="https://www.neptunetownship.org">www.neptunetownship.org</a>.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 19-03

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 16-46 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE CREATING AND SETTING THE SALARY RANGE FOR NEW JOB TITLES AND AMENDING THE SALARY RANGES FOR ALL OTHER EXISTING JOB TITLES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE AND REPEALING ALL PARTS OF PREVIOUS ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT HEREWITH" BY CHANGING THE TITLE OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER TO EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

#### SECTION 1

Ordinance No. 16-46, as amended by Ordinance No. 17-06, be and is hereby amended as follows: All job titles bearing the title of "Public Safety Officer" are hereby retitled as "Emergency Medical Technician"

#### SECTION 2.

The salary ranges for the retitled Emergency Medical Technician positions are as follows:

<u>TITLE</u>	<u>MINIMUM</u>	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
Emergency Medical Technician	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
Emergency Medical Technician Supervisor	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
TITLE - Part-Time Positions		
Emergency Medical Technician	\$ 17.50/hr.	\$ 21.00/hr.
Senior Emergency Medical Technician	\$ 21.50/hr.	\$ 25.00/hr.

SECTION 3.

That all ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Township of Neptune in conflict or inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4.

This ordinance shall be effective upon the required publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

# NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 19-04 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 25th day of February, 2019, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 11th day of March, 2019, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room  $-2^{nd}$  Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at <a href="https://www.neptunetownship.org">www.neptunetownship.org</a>.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 19-04

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A RESIDENT HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON MT. HERMON WAY AND REMOVING VARIOUS RESIDENTIAL HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES NO LONGER IN USE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.7 – Resident Handicapped On-Street Parking, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	<u>Location</u>
Mt. Hermon Way	1	North side of Mt. Hermon Way beginning 25 feet east of the northeast intersection of Mt. Hermon Way and Lawrence Avenue

## SECTION 2

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.1 – Handicapped Parking on Street, is hereby amended by *removing* the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	Location
Cookman Avenue	1	South side of Cookman Avenue 25 feet east of the intersection of Cookman Avenue and Lawrence Avenue.
Inskip Avenue	1	North side of Inskip Avenue 25 feet west of the northwest intersection of Inskip Avenue and New York Avenue.
New York Avenue	1	East side of New York Avenue beginning 25 feet north of the northeast intersection of New York Avenue and Abbott Avenue
Surf Avenue	1	North side of Surf Avenue beginning 128 feet north of the northeast intersection of Surf Avenue and Beach Avenue.

## SECTION 3

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.7 – Resident Handicapped On-Street Parking, is hereby amended by *deleting* the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	<u>Location</u>
Pilgrim Pathway	1	West side of Pilgrim Pathway beginning 25 feet north of the northwest intersection of Pilgrim Pathway and Kingsley Place.
Main Avenue	1	South side of Main Avenue beginning 12 feet east of the southeast intersection of Main Avenue and Beach Avenue
Pitman Avenue	1	South side of Pitman Avenue

beginning 25 feet east of the southwest intersection of Pitman Avenue and Pilgrim Pathway

Heck Avenue 1 South side of Heck Avenue beginning

82 feet west of the southwest intersection of Heck Avenue and

Ocean Avenue

Benson Avenue 1 East side of Benson Avenue

beginning 25 feet south of the southeast intersection of Mt. Hermon

Way and Benson Avenue.

### **SECTION 4**

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk